Form PTO-1594

(Rev. 10/02)

04/01/2003

01 FC:8521 02 FC:8522



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) 10240	05759	
Tab settings	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: General Electric Company	
•	Internal	
OEC Medical Systems, Inc.	Address:	
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association	Street Address: 1 River Road	
General Partnership Limited Partnership	City: Schenectady State: NY Zip: 12345	
Corporation-State Delaware	City:State:Zıp:	
Other	Individual(s) citizenship	
	Association	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 📮 Yes 🔲 No	General Partnership	
3. Nature of conveyance:	Limited Partnership	
Assignment Merger	Corporation-State New York	
Security Agreement Change of Name	Other	
Other	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: ☐ Yes ☐ No	
Execution Date: August 7, 1999	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No	
Application number(s) or registration number(s):		
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)	
76/292,463 76/299,949	2,049,385 2,500,925 2,640,832	
76/292,269	2,049,386 2,626,279	
	ached 🗀 Yes 🗀 No	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:	
Catherine Mennenga	7.795.28	
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$215.00	
Internal Address:W3C2	7. Totaliee (57 CFR 5.41)	
	☐ Enclosed	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 3135 Easton Turnpike	8. Deposit account number: 070875	
Silver Address.		
CityFairfield State: CT Zip: 06828	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
DO NOT USE		
9. Statement and signature.		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform	ation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true	
copy of the original document.	1002 00 00 0	
Catherine Mennenga	March 31, 2003	
76792463	gnature Date er sheet, attachments, and document:	
Mail documents to be recorded with	required cover sheet information to:	
175.00 CH Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231		

of Patent & Trademarks, B Washington, D.C. 20231

AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER

AMONG

GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY,

RUBY MERGER CORP.

AND

OEC MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC.

Dated as of August 7, 1999

TABLE OF CONTENTS

AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER

	<u>Page</u>
ARTICLE I THE MERGER	2
Section 1.1 The Merger	
Section 1.2 Effective Time	
Section 1.3 Effects of the Merger	
Section 1.4 Charter and Bylaws; Directors and Officers.	-
Section 1.5 Conversion of Securities.	
Section 1.6 Parent to Make Certificates Available	3
Section 1.7 Dividends; Transfer Taxes; Withholding	
Section 1.8 No Fractional Securities	
Section 1.9 Return of Exchange Fund	
Section 1.10 No Further Ownership Rights in Company Common Stock	
Section 1.11 Closing of Company Transfer Books	
Section 1.12 Lost Certificates	
Section 1.13 Further Assurances	6
Section 1.14 Closing	6
ARTICLE II REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF PARENT AND	
SUB	
Section 2.1 Organization, Standing and Power	7
Section 2.2 Authority	
Section 2.3 Consents and Approvals; No Violation	
Section 2.4 Parent Common Stock to be Issued in the Merger	
Section 2.5 SEC Documents and Other Reports	
Section 2.6 Registration Statement and Proxy Statement	
Section 2.7 Absence of Certain Changes or Events	
Section 2.8 Reorganization	
Section 2.9 Operations of Sub	
Section 2.10 Accuracy of Representations	10
ADTICLE III	
ARTICLE III REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF THE COMPANY	10
Section 3.1 Organization, Standing and Power	
Section 3.2 Capital Structure	
Section 3.3 Authority	
Section 3.4 Consents and Approvals; No Violation 1	
Section 3.5 SEC Documents and Other Reports	
Section 3.6 Registration Statement and Proxy Statement	
Section 3.7 Absence of Certain Changes or Events	
Section 3.8 Permits and Compliance 1 Section 3.9 Tax Matters 1	
Section 3.10 Actions and Proceedings.	
Section 3.10 Actions and Flocecomitys	O

Sectio	on 3.11 Certain Agreements	18
	n 3.12 ERISA	
Section	on 3.13 Compliance with Worker Safety Laws	22
	n 3.14 Liabilities; Products	
	n 3.15 Labor Matters	
Section	n 3.16 Intellectual Property	23
	n 3.17 Opinion of Financial Advisor.	
	n 3.18 State Takeover Statutes.	
	n 3.19 Required Vote of Company Shareholders	
	n 3.20 Reorganization	
	n 3.21 Accounts Receivable	
	n 3.22 Inventories	
	n 3.23 Environmental Matters	
	n 3.24 Suppliers and Distributors	
	n 3.25 Insurance	
	n 3.26 Accuracy of Information	
	n 3.27 Transactions with Affiliates	
	n 3.28 Title to and Sufficiency of Assets.	
	n 3.29 Brokers	
	n 3.30 Year 2000	
Section	<u> </u>	
ARTICLE IV	COVENANTS RELATING TO CONDUCT OF BUSINESS	30
Section	n 4.1 Conduct of Business by the Company Pending the Merger	30
	n 4.2 No Solicitation	
	n 4.3 Third Party Standstill Agreements	
	n 4.4 Reorganization	
ARTICLE V A	ADDITIONAL AGREEMENTS	34
Section	n 5.1 Shareholder Meeting	34
Section	n 5.2 Preparation of the Registration Statement and the Proxy	
:	Statement.	34
Section	n 5.3 Access to Information	
	n 5.4 Rule 145 Letters	
	n 5.5 Stock Exchange Listings	
	n 5.6 Fees and Expenses	
	n 5.7 Company Stock Options	
	n 5.8 Reasonable Best Efforts	
	n 5.9 Public Announcements	
	n 5.10 Real Estate Transfer and Gains Tax	
	n 5.11 State Takeover Laws	
	n 5.12 Indemnification; Directors and Officers Insurance	
	n 5.13 Notification of Certain Matters	
Section	n 5.14 Suspension of Employee Incentive Stock Acquisition Plan	42
DECHOL	8 4.1.1 Deependion of Sunbiolog susantia office Usademinon 1 in	
ARTICLE VI	CONDITIONS PRECEDENT TO THE MERGER	42
	n 6.1 Conditions to Each Party's Obligation to Effect the Merger	

Section 6.2 Conditions to Obligation of the Company to Effect the	
Merger	43
Section 6.3 Conditions to Obligations of Parent and Sub to Effect the	
Merger	.4 4
ARTICLE VII TERMINATION, AMENDMENT AND WAIVER	47
Section 7.1 Termination	47
Section 7.2 Effect of Termination	40
Section 7.3 Amendment	
Section 7.4 Waiver	
ARTICLE VIII GENERAL PROVISIONS	49
Section 8.1 Non-Survival of Representations and Warranties	49
Section 8.2 Notices	
Section 8.3 Interpretation	51
Section 8.4 Counterparts	
Section 8.5 Entire Agreement; No Third-Party Beneficiaries	51
Section 8.6 Governing Law	
Section 8.7 Assignment	
Section 8.8 Severability	
Section 8.9 Enforcement of this Agreement	
Castin 9 10 Defend Towns	57

LIST OF EXHIBITS

	<u>Description</u>
Exhibit A	Recital C
Exhibit B	Recital C
Exhibit C	Section 1.4
Exhibit D	Section 5.4

AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER

AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER, dated as of August 7, 1999 (this "Agreement"), among General Electric Company, a New York corporation ("Parent"), Ruby Merger Corp., a Delaware corporation and a wholly-owned subsidiary of Parent ("Sub"), and OEC Medical Systems, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company") (Sub and the Company being hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Constituent Corporations").

RECITALS:

- A. The respective Boards of Directors of Parent, Sub and the Company have approved and declared advisable the merger of Sub with and into the Company (the "Merger"), and the respective Boards of Directors of Sub and the Company have approved and adopted this Agreement;
- B. The respective Boards of Directors of Parent and the Company have determined that the Merger is in furtherance of and consistent with their respective long-term business strategies and is in the best interest of their respective shareholders;
- C. In order to induce Parent and Sub to enter into this Agreement, concurrently herewith (i) Parent and the Company are entering into the Stock Option Agreement dated as of the date hereof (the "Stock Option Agreement") in the form of the attached Exhibit A and (ii) Parent and one of the shareholders of the Company are entering into the Adviser Agreement dated as of the date hereof (the "Adviser Agreement") in the form of the attached Exhibit B; and
- D. For federal income tax purposes, it is intended by the parties hereto that the Merger shall qualify as a "reorganization" within the meaning of Section 368(a) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code").

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, representations, warranties and agreements herein contained, the parties agree as follows:

ARTICLE I

THE MERGER

Section 1.1 The Merger. Upon the terms and subject to the conditions hereof, and in accordance with the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "DGCL"), Sub shall be merged with and into the Company at the Effective Time (as defined in Section 1.2). Following the Merger, the separate corporate existence of Sub shall cease and the Company shall continue as the surviving corporation (the "Surviving Corporation") and shall succeed to and assume all the rights and obligations of Sub in accordance with the DGCL. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, at the election of Parent, any direct wholly-owned Subsidiary (as hereinafter defined) of Parent may be substituted for Sub as a constituent corporation in the Merger. In such event, the parties agree to execute an appropriate amendment to this Agreement, in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to Parent and the Company, in order to reflect such substitution.

Section 1.2 Effective Time. The Merger shall become effective when the certificate of merger (the "Certificate of Merger"), executed in accordance with the relevant provisions of the DGCL, is filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware; provided, however, that, upon mutual consent of the Constituent Corporations, the Certificate of Merger may provide for a later date of effectiveness of the Merger not more than 30 days after the date the Certificate of Merger are filed. When used in this Agreement, the term "Effective Time" shall mean the date and time at which the Certificate of Merger is accepted for filing or such later time established by the Certificate of Merger. The filing of the Certificate of Merger shall be made on the date of the Closing (as defined in Section 1.14).

Section 1.3 Effects of the Merger. The Merger shall have the effects set forth in Section 259 of the DGCL.

Section 1.4 <u>Charter and By-laws; Directors and Officers.</u> (a) The Certificate of Incorporation of the Company in effect at the Effective Time will be amended in its entirety at the Effective time to read as set forth in Exhibit C hereto and shall be the Certificate of Incorporation of Surviving Corporation until thereafter changed or amended as provided therein or by applicable law. The By-laws of Sub in effect at the Effective Time will be the Bylaws of the Surviving Corporation until thereafter changed or amended as provided therein or by applicable law.

(b) The directors of Sub at the Effective Time shall be the directors of the Surviving Corporation, until the earlier of their resignation or removal or until their respective successors are duly elected and qualified, as the case may be. The officers of the Company at the Effective Time shall be the officers of the Surviving Corporation, until the earlier of their resignation or removal or until their respective successors are duly elected and qualified, as the case may be.

2

or omit to state any material fact required to be stated therein or necessary in order to make the statements therein not misleading or (ii) in the case of the Proxy Statement, at the time of the mailing of the Proxy Statement, at the time of the Shareholder Meeting and at the Effective Time, contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state any material fact required to be stated therein or necessary in order to make the statements therein, in light of the circumstances under which they are made, not misleading. If at any time prior to the Effective Time any event with respect to Parent, its officers and directors or any of its Subsidiaries shall occur which is required to be described in the Proxy Statement or the Registration Statement, such event shall be so described, and an appropriate amendment or supplement shall be promptly filed with the SEC and, as required by law, disseminated to the shareholders of the Company. The Registration Statement will comply (with respect to Parent) as to form in all material respects with the provisions of the Securities Act, and the Proxy Statement will comply (with respect to Parent) as to form in all material respects with the provisions of the Exchange Act.

Section 2.7 <u>Absence of Certain Changes or Events</u>. Except as disclosed in the Parent SEC Documents filed with the SEC prior to the date of this Agreement, since December 31, 1998, there has been no event causing a Material Adverse Effect on Parent, nor any development that would, individually or in the aggregate, result in a Material Adverse Effect on Parent.

Section 2.8 <u>Reorganization</u>. To the actual knowledge of the Vice President and Senior Counsel, Taxes of Parent, neither Parent nor any of its Subsidiaries has taken any action or failed to take any action which action or failure would jeopardize the qualification of the Merger as a reorganization within the meaning of Section 368(a) of the Code.

Section 2.9 Operations of Sub. Sub is a direct, wholly-owned subsidiary of Parent, was formed solely for the purpose of engaging in the transactions contemplated hereby, has engaged in no other business activities and has conducted its operations only as contemplated hereby.

Section 2.10 <u>Accuracy of Representations</u>. Neither this Agreement nor any other document provided by Parent or Sub or any of their respective employees or agents to the Company in connection with the transactions contemplated herein contains any untrue statement of a material fact or omits to state a material fact necessary in order to make the statements contained therein, in light of the circumstances under which they are made, not misleading.

ARTICLE III

REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF THE COMPANY

The Company represents and warrants to Parent and Sub as follows:

10

Company's sales brochures and other statements made about them by or on behalf of the Company, (ii) otherwise meet the reasonable expectations of customers, (iii) comply with applicable regulatory requirements and (iv) avoid claims of the type described in Section 3.14(b).

Section 3.15 Labor Matters. Except as set forth in Section 3.15 of the Company Letter, neither the Company nor any of its Subsidiaries is a party to any collective bargaining agreement or labor contract. Neither the Company nor any of its Subsidiaries has engaged in any unfair labor practice with respect to any persons employed by or otherwise performing services primarily for the Company or any of its Subsidiaries (the "Company Business Personnel"), and there is no unfair labor practice complaint or grievance against the Company or any of its Subsidiaries by any person pursuant to the National Labor Relations Act or any comparable state agency or foreign law pending or threatened in writing with respect to the Company Business Personnel, except where such unfair labor practice, complaint or grievance would not have a Material Adverse Effect on the Company. There is no labor strike, dispute, slowdown or stoppage pending or, to the Knowledge of the Company, threatened against or affecting the Company or any of its Subsidiaries which may interfere with the respective business activities of the Company or any of its Subsidiaries, except where such dispute, strike or work stoppage would not have a Material Adverse Effect on the Company.

Section 3.16 Intellectual Property. "Company Intellectual Property" means all United States and foreign trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark rights and renewals thereof, trade names, trade name rights, trade dress, patents, patent rights, patent applications, industrial models, inventions, invention disclosures, author's rights. designs, utility models, inventor rights, software, copyrights, copyright registrations and renewals thereof, servicemarks, servicemark registrations and renewals thereof, servicemark rights, trade secrets, applications for trademark and servicemark registrations, know-how, confidential information and other proprietary rights, and any data and information of any nature or form used or held for use in connection with the businesses of the Company and/or its Subsidiaries as currently conducted or as currently contemplated by the Company, together with all applications currently pending or in process for any of the foregoing. Except as disclosed in the Company SEC Documents filed with the SEC prior to the date hereof, the Company and its Subsidiaries own, or possess adequate licenses or other valid rights to use (including the right to sublicense to customers. suppliers or others as needed), all of the material Company Intellectual Property that is necessary for the conduct or contemplated conduct of the Company's or Subsidiaries' businesses. Section 3.16 of the Company Letter lists each material license or other agreement pursuant to which the Company or any Subsidiary has the right to use Company Intellectual Property utilized in connection with any product of, or service provided by, the Company and its Subsidiaries, the cancellation or expiration of which would have a Material Adverse Effect on the Company (the "Company Licenses"). There are no pending, and between the date hereof and the Effective Time, there shall not be any pending, or to the Knowledge of the Company, threatened interferences, re-examinations, oppositions or cancellation proceedings involving any patents or patent rights, trademarks or trademark rights, or applications therefor, of the Company or any Subsidiary, except such as may be commenced by Parent or any Subsidiary of Parent and except such as

-

would not, individually or in the aggregate, have a Material Adverse Effect on the Company. There is no breach or violation by the Company or by any Subsidiary under, and, to the Knowledge of the Company, there is no breach or violation by any other party to. any Company License that is reasonably likely to give rise to any termination or any loss of rights thereunder. To the Knowledge of the Company, there has been no unauthorized disclosure or use of confidential information, trade secret rights, processes and formulas, research and development results and other know-how of the Company or any Subsidiary, the value of which to the Company and its Subsidiaries is dependent upon the maintenance of the confidentiality thereof. The conduct of the business of the Company and the Subsidiaries as currently conducted or contemplated does not and will not infringe upon or conflict with, in any way, any license, trademark, trademark right, trade name, trade name right, patent, patent right, industrial model, invention, service mark, service mark right, copyright, trade secret or any other intellectual property rights of any third party. Except as disclosed in the Company SEC Documents filed with the SEC prior to the date hereof or in Section 3.16 of the Company Letter, there are no infringements of, or conflicts with, any Company Intellectual Property Except as set forth in Section 3.16 of the Company Letter, neither the Company nor any Subsidiary has licensed or otherwise permitted the use by any third party of any proprietary information or Company Intellectual Property on terms or in a manner which, individually or in the aggregate, would have a Material Adverse Effect on the Company.

Section 3.17 Opinion of Financial Advisor. The Company has received the written opinion of Chase Securities Inc. dated the date hereof to the effect that, as of the date hereof, the Merger Consideration is fair to the Company's shareholders from a financial point of view, a copy of which opinion has been delivered to Parent.

Section 3.18 <u>State Takeover Statutes</u>. The Board of Directors of the Company has, to the extent such statute is applicable, taken all action (including appropriate approvals of the Board of Directors of the Company) necessary to render the provisions of Section 203 of the DGCL inapplicable to the Merger, this Agreement, the Stock Option Agreement, the Adviser Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby. To the Knowledge of the Company, no other state takeover statute is applicable to the Merger, this Agreement, the Stock Option Agreement, the Adviser Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby.

Section 3.19 Required Vote of Company Shareholders. The affirmative vote of the holders of a majority of the outstanding shares of Company Common Stock is required to adopt this Agreement. No other vote of the security holders of the Company is required by law, the Company Charter or the By-laws of the Company or otherwise in order for the Company to consummate the Merger and the transactions contemplated hereby and in the Stock Option Agreement.

Section 3.20 <u>Reorganization</u>. To the Knowledge of the Company, neither it nor any of its Subsidiaries has taken any action or failed to take any action which action or failure would jeopardize the qualification of the Merger as a reorganization within the meaning of Section 368(a) of the Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Parent, Sub and the Company have caused this Agreement to be signed by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized all as of the date first written above.

> GENERAL ELECTIC COMPANY, a New York Corporation

Title: Senior Vice President

RUBY MERGER CORP.

ame: J. Keith Morgan

OEC MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC.

a Delaware Corporation

Title:

RECORDED: 04/01/2003